

No. S203124

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

JERRY BEEMAN and PHARMACY SERVICES, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

ANTHEM PRESCRIPTION MANAGEMENT, et al.
Defendants-Appellants

Question Certified from the En Banc United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit, Case Nos. 07-56692, 07-56693

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CONSUMER ACTION, CONSUMERS FOR AUTO RELIABILITY
AND SAFETY, THE PUBLIC HEALTH LAW CENTER, INC.,
AND PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

SETH E. MERMIN (SBN 189194)
THOMAS BENNIGSON (SBN 237804)
TIMOTHY SUN
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER
3130 Shattuck Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94705
(510) 393-8254

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

No. S203124

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

JERRY BEEMAN and PHARMACY SERVICES, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

ANTHEM PRESCRIPTION MANAGEMENT, et al.
Defendants-Appellants

Question Certified from the En Banc United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit, Case Nos. 07-56692, 07-56693

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONSUMER
ACTION, CONSUMERS FOR AUTO RELIABILITY AND SAFETY,
THE PUBLIC HEALTH LAW CENTER, INC.,
AND PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

SETH E. MERMIN (SBN 189194)
THOMAS BENNIGSON (SBN 237804)
TIMOTHY SUN
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER
3130 Shattuck Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94705
(510) 393-8254

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE TEXT OF THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE DOES NOT PROVIDE HEIGHTENED PROTECTION TO THE TRANSFER OF STATISTICAL DATA. 3

II. CASE LAW CONFIRMS THAT THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION IS NO MORE PROTECTIVE OF THE DATA AT ISSUE HERE THAN IS THE FIRST AMENDMENT. 6

III. THE CONVEYANCE OF PURELY FACTUAL DATA IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION’S LIMITS ON COMPULSION OF SPEECH. 9

 A. Because Section 2527 Neither Requires Endorsement Of A Particular Viewpoint Nor Interferes With Claims Processors’ Own Message, It Does Not Invoke Heightened Protection Under The Compelled Speech Doctrine. 9

 B. Since Section 2527 Does Not Interfere With Appellants’ Communication Of Their Own Messages, *Riley* Supports Rather Than Threatens The Statute’s Constitutionality. 12

 C. Because *Sorrell* Did Not Change The Compelled Speech Doctrine, It Has No Direct Bearing On This Case. 16

IV. SUBJECTING ECONOMIC REGULATIONS LIKE SECTION 2527 TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT WOULD ENDANGER COUNTLESS ORDINARY ECONOMIC REGULATIONS THAT REQUIRE THE DISCLOSURE OR TRANSFER OF INFORMATION. 20

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 26

PROOF OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.A.M. Health Group, Inc. v. Argus Health Systems, Inc.</i> (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 28, 2007, No. B183468) 2007 WL 602968	21
<i>American Bank & Trust Co. v. Community Hospital</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 359	20
<i>American Column & Lumber Co. v. United States</i> (1921) 257 U.S. 377	22
<i>ARP Pharmacy Services, Inc. v. Gallagher Bassett Services, Inc.</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1307	22
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> (10th Cir. 2004) 356 F.3d 1277	15
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 45	19
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com.</i> (2010) 130 S.Ct. 876	19
<i>Dailey v. Superior Court</i> (1896) 112 Cal. 94	4
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 761	19
<i>Fashion Valley Mall, LLC v. Nat. Labor Relations Bd.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 850	6, 7
<i>Gallo Cattle Co. v. Kawamura</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 948	6
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468	6
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros.</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 457	6
<i>Golden Gateway Center v. Golden Gateway Tenants' Assn.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1013	7

<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Baltimore</i> (4th Cir. 2012) 683 F.3d 539	15
<i>Guglielmi v. Spelling-Goldberg Productions</i> (1976) 25 Cal.3d 860	3
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 557	14, 15
<i>In re Porterfield</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 91	8
<i>Industrial Welfare Com. v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 690	2
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939	8, 18
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> (1905) 198 U.S. 45	20, 21
<i>Los Angeles Alliance for Survival v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 22 Cal.4th 352	4, 6
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Com.</i> (2003) 540 U.S. 93	19
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Com.</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 334	14, 19
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> (1974) 418 U.S. 241	12, 13, 14
<i>Milavetz Gallop & Milavetz v. United States</i> (2010) 130 U.S. 1324	24
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> (1970) 396 U.S. 375	22
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 886	7
<i>Nat. Electrical Manufacturers Assn. v. Sorrell</i> (2d Cir. 2001) 272 F.3d 104	17, 24

<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 575	22
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 447	22
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 1	12, 13, 14
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 49	22
<i>People v. Teresinski</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 822	6, 17
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Assn. v. Rowe</i> (1st Cir. 2005) 429 F.3d 294	21
<i>Pines v. Tomson</i> (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 370	3, 4
<i>Powers v. Floersheim</i> (1967) 256 Cal.App.2d 223	8
<i>Riley v. Nat. Federation of the Blind</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 781	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Center</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 899	6
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 47	9, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> (2d Cir. 1968) 401 F.2d 833	21
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> (2011) 131 S.Ct. 2653	16, 21
<i>Talley v. California</i> (1960) 362 U.S. 60	14
<i>United Foods v. United States</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 405	7, 11

<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 144.....	20
<i>W. Va. State Bd. Of Educ. v. Barnette</i> (1943) 319 U.S. 624.....	10, 11
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> (1937) 300 U.S. 379.....	1, 2
<i>Whitney v. California</i> (1927) 274 U.S. 357.....	20
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma</i> (1955) 348 U.S. 483.....	20
<i>Wilson v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 652	6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 705.....	10, 11
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 626.....	17, 24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. I, §2	2, 3
U.S. Const., 1st Amend.....	2

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 9884.17	23
Cal. Civ. Code § 1365	23
§ 2982(h).....	23
§ 2924c(b).....	24
§ 2983.2	24
Cal. Corp. Code § 25148	23

Cal. Water Code	
§ 13267	23
§ 13383	23
Cal. Code. Reg.	
Title 14, § 873.5(a)(2).....	23
Title 22, § 1088.5-1	23
15 U.S.C.	
§ 13(d).....	22
§ 6502(b).....	23
§ 6803(a).....	23
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)	22
31 U.S.C. § 5318A.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(8)	23
31 C.F.R. § 110.....	23
40 C.F.R. § 110.....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Blackstone’s Commentaries 152.....	4
Calvin Massey, <i>Uncensored Discourse Is Not Just For Politics</i> (2012) 36 Vermont L. Rev. 845	17
David W. Ogden, <i>Is There a First Amendment “Right to Remain Silent”?</i> (1993) 40 Fed. B. News & J. 368.....	21
Isabelle Bibet-Kalinya, <i>A Critical Analysis of Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.: Pandora’s Box At Best</i> (2012) 67 Food & Drug L.J. 191	17
Jennifer L. Pomeranz, <i>No Need to Break New Ground: A Response to the Supreme Court’s Threat to Overhaul the Commercial Speech Doctrine</i> (2012) 45 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 389	17
Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> (2000) 48 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1	18, 25

Samantha Rauer, *When The First Amendment and Public Health Collide: The Court's Increasingly Strict Constitutional Scrutiny of Health Regulations That Restrict Commercial Speech* (2012) 38
Am. J. L. & Med. 690.....17

Tamara R. Piety, *A Necessary Cost of Freedom? The Incoherence of Sorrell v. IMS* (2012) 64 Ala. L. Rev. 117
